REF30xx
Low-Drift, Low-Power, Small-Footprint
Series Voltage Reference
Features
 Voltage options: 1.25 V, 2.048 V, 2.5 V, 3.0 V, 3.3 V, 4.096 V
 Initial accuracy: ±0.15% (maximum)
 Low temperature coefficient: 30 ppm/℃ (maximum)
 Output 1/f noise at 0.1 to 10 Hz: 20 μVPP/V
 Supply voltage: 2.7 to 5.5 V
 Power consumption: < 500 μA
 Startup time: < 400 μs
 Operating temperature: −40 to 125℃
 Output Current: ±5 mA
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
REF3012AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30A REEL 3000pcs/reel
REF3020AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30B REEL 3000pcs/reel
REF3025AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30C REEL 3000pcs/reel
REF3030AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30F REEL 3000pcs/reel
REF3033AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30D REEL 3000pcs/reel
REF3040AIM3/TR SOT-23-3 R30E REEL 3000pcs/reel
SOT-23-3
REF30xx
General Description
The REF30xx series devices are low temperature drift (30 ppm/℃ maximum), low-power, high-precision
CMOS voltage reference, featuring ±0.15% initial accuracy, low operating current with power consumption less
than 500 μA. This device also offers very low output noise of 15 μVPP/V, which enables its ability to maintain
high signal integrity with high-resolution data converters in noise critical systems.
Packaged in the same SOT-23-3 package, REF30xx offers enhanced specifications and pin-to-pin
replacement for REF30xx and LM4132. Stability and system reliability are further improved by the low
output-voltage hysteresis of the device and low long-term output voltage drift. REF30xx is specified for the wide
temperature range of −40 to +125℃.
Applications
 Data acquisition (DAQ)
 PLC analog I/O modules
 Field transmitters
 Motor drive control module
 Battery test equipment
 LCR meter
Pin Configuration
SOT-23-3
Pin Description
Pin. Symbol Description
1 VIN Power supply voltage
2 REF Reference voltage outputs , an external capacitor is required.
3 GND Ground.
REF30xx
Limiting Value
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Condition Value
Operating Ambient Temperature Range −40 to 125 ℃
Storage Temperature Range −50 to 125 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) 260 ℃
Input Voltage Range −0.3 V to 5.5 V
ESD protection > 3000 V
Note: Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Rating table may damage the device. Operation beyond the maximum Rating
conditions or under harsh conditions may affect product reliability and function.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply input voltage VIN VOUT+0.2 5.5 V
Output current range ICC -5 5 mA
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Description Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power supply voltage VIN 2.7 5 5.5 V
Power consumption ICC VCC = 5.0 V, no load. 300 500 µA
Output voltage VOUT
REF3012 1.25 V
REF3020 2.048 V
REF3025 2.5 V
REF3030 3.0 V
REF3033 3.3 V
REF3040 4.096 V
Output voltage accuracy ΔVOUT −0.15 0.15 %
Output Noise Vnoise 0.1 to 10 Hz 20 μVpp/V
Temperature coefficient TC -40 to 125⁰C 30 ppm/℃
Dropout Voltage VIN−VOUT 200 mV